Poor temperament 26.3% (5) 12.8% (5) -13.5% (p=0.02)

Victim of rape 15.8% (3) 12.8% (5) -3% (p=0.54)

Poor grades 42.1% (8) 12.8% (5) -29.3% (p<0.001)

Alcohol abuse N/A 12.8% (5) N/A

Physical abuse(of this child) 10.5% (2) 7.7% (3) -2.8% (p=0.47)

Suspension or expulsion 31.6% (6) 5.1% (2) -26.5% (p<0.001)

Bully perpetrator 5.3% (1) 2.6% (1) -2.7% (p=0.47)

Carers also reflected on whether they noticed anything unusual/concerning in the person they cared for during

the person’s adolescence (n=44) (Table 12). In contrast to the 2011 survey, sensitivity (72.7% vs 52.6%) and body

image issues (72.7% vs 52.6%) were the most prominent issue that carers reported noticing in 2017. Both of

them were significantly higher than 2011 results. Moreover, emptiness, anorexia, bulimia and hallucinations

were also statistically higher. On the contrary, there was a significant decrease in concerns about boredom and

arrests. These results may reflect improved empathy and overall mental health literacy by carers.

30 | P a g e

Table 12: Issues Noticed in Adolescence amongst Carers

Issues

Response Rate 2011 vs 2017 response
rate difference (p-

value)
2011

(n=19)
2017

(n=44)

Sensitivity 52.6% (10) 72.7% (32) +20.1% (p=0.003)

Body image issues 52.6% (10) 72.7% (32) +20.1% (p=0.003)

Moodiness 63.2% (13) 61.4% (27) -1.8% (p=0.77)

Anger 68.4% (13) 59.1% (26) -9.3% (p=0.18)

Emptiness 31.6% (6) 56.8% (25) +25.2% (p<0.001)

Impulsivity 57.9% (11) 50% (22) -7.9% (p=0.25)

Odd thinking or perceptions 42.1% (8) 47.7% (21) +5.6% (p=0.39)

Recklessness 42.1% (8) 43.2% (19) +1.1 (p=0.88)

Alcohol abuse 42.1% (8) 43.2% (19) +1.1 (p=0.88)

Substance abuse 42.1% (8) 40.9% (18) -1.2 (p=0.88)

Property destruction 31.6% (6) 34.1% (15) +2.5 (p=0.76)

Poor temperament 36.8% (7) 29.6% (13) -7.2% (p=0.29)

Delusions 21.1% (4) 29.6% (13) +8.5% (p=0.14)

Boredom 42.1% (8) 27.3% (12) -14.8% (p=0.02)

Paranoia 26.3% (5) 27.3% (12) +1% (p=0.87)

Sexual abuse (of this child) 36.8% (7) 27.3% (12) -9.5% (p=0.12)

Anorexia 10.5% (2) 25% (11) +14.5% (p=0.009)

Bulimia 10.5% (2) 22.7% (10) +12.2% (p=0.02)

Theft 26.3% (5) 20.5% (9) -5.8% (p=0.40)

Hallucinations 10.5% (2) 20.5% (9) +10% (p=0.05)

Arrests 26.3% (5) 13.6% (6) -12.7% (p=0.03)

Homicidal ideation   5.3% (1) 6.8% (3) +1.5% (p=0.54)

Physical abuse (of this child) 10.5% (2) 6.8% (3) -3.7% (p=0.32)

Further issues that carers noticed during the consumer’s adolescence were elicited (n=41) (Table 13). Difficulty

making friends was noted by 58.5% of carers (n=24), followed by verbally abusive outbursts (53.66%, n=22).

There was significant difference between some of the 2011 and 2017 responses such as decreased response rate

in promiscuity, violence victim and in STDs.

Table 13: Further Issues Noticed in Adolescence amongst Carers

Response rate

2011 vs 2017
response rate

difference (p-value)
2011

(n=16)
2017

(n=41)

Difficulty making or few friends 62.5% (10) 58.5% (24)
-4% (p=0.56)

Verbally abusive outbursts 50% (8) 53.7% (22)
+3.7% (p=0.56)

Aggression 37.5% (6) 46.3% (19) +8.8% (p=0.25)

Promiscuity 56.3% (9) 39% (16)
-17.3% (p=0.015)

Frequent lying or deception 43.8% (7) 36.6% (15)
-7.2% (p=0.31)

31 | P a g e

Rape victim 31.3% (5) 22% (9)
-9.3% (p=0.14)

Fights 31.3% (5) 22% (9) -9.3% (p=0.14)

Violence victim 37.5% (6) 17.07% (7) -20.43% (p<0.001)

Pregnancy 25% (4) 15% (6) -10% (p=0.07)

STDs 12.5% (2) 4.9% (2) -7.6% (p=0.04)

Carers with a child sought an evaluation of their child’s problems mainly as a result of concern about mood

disturbances (46%, n=17) and behavioural problems (43.2%, n=16) (Table 14). In comparison to the 2011 survey,

there was a significant decrease in mentioning the following as reasons for seeking an evaluation of  the child’s

mental health and wellbeing: behavioural problems, anger problems, school refusal, temper tantrums, and in

doctor recommendation.

Of note, doctor and teacher recommendation was not often the reason for seeking an evaluation. This paints a

picture of a young person rapidly losing control of their life and circumstances, and their parents increasingly